modification, variation or re-enactment thereof, all other statutes, rules, regulations, guidelines, policies, 
notifications, circulars and clarifications as may be applicable and  in accordance with Memorandum and 
Articles of Association of the Company, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded to create, offer and issue,  2,25,07,627  (Two Crore Twenty-Five Lakh Seven Thousand Six 
Hundred and Twenty-Seven) Equity Shares having a face value of INR 1/-  at an issue price of INR 8.89 
(Indian Rupee Eight and Eighty Nine paisa Only) per share inclusive of Security Premium of INR 7.89 (Indian 
Rupee Seven and Eighty Nine paisa Only) per share, for a total consideration of INR 19,99,99,998 (Indian 
Rupees Nineteen Crores Ninety Nine Lacs Ninety Nine Thousand Nine hundred and Ninety Eight Only) to 
the following investors (referred to as “Investor”), in the manner as set out below, by way of private 
placement basis through issue of private placement offer cum share application form recorded as Form 
PAS – 4 (“Offer Letter”) on such terms and conditions as are contained therein and drawn in accordance

[...]

provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company and subject to such approvals, consents, 
permissions and sanctions as may be required from any statutory or regulatory authority, consent 
of the members be and is hereby accorded to vary the terms and conditions of the Compulsorily 
Convertible Preference Shares (CCPS) aggregating to ₹ 93,90,00,000 (Rupees Ninety Three Crores 
Ninety Lacs only), issued and allotted/transferred to the following preference shareholders in 
accordance with the terms mutually agreed between the Company and the said investors.” 

SR NO NAME OF THE CCPS HOLDERS DATE 
OF ALLOTMEMNT 

NO OF SHARES

[...]

To consider and approve the issue, offer and allot Equity Shares on a Private Placement basis and 
approve offer letter to Multi-Act Trade and Investments Private Limited and The Indian Card Clothing 
Company Limited. 

The Board of Directors at its meeting held on October 17, 2025, have proposed the offer and issue of 
2,25,07,627 (Two Crore Twenty-Five Lakh Seven Thousand Six Hundred and Twenty-Seven) Equity 
Shares having a face value of INR 1/- at an issue price of INR 8.89 (Indian Rupee Eight and Eighty Nine 
paisa Only) per share inclusive of Security Premium of INR 7.89 (Indian Rupee Seven and Eighty Nine 
paisa Only) per share, for a total consideration of INR 19,99,99,998 (Indian Rupees Nineteen Crores 
Ninety Nine Lacs Ninety Nine Thousand Nine hundred and Ninety Eight Only) private placement basis, 
on such terms and conditions as determined by the Board of Directors. 
For the aforesaid offer, issue and allotment of Subscription Shares, on private placement basis, the 
Company is required to comply with the requirements of Sections 23, 42 and 62(1)(c) read with Rule 14

[...]

Conversion of 15,00,00,000 Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares (CCPS) into Equity Shares 
issued to The Indian Card Clothing Company Limited. 

The Board of Directors at its meeting held on October 17, 2025, have proposed the conversion of 
15,00,00,000 (Fifteen Crores) Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares (CCPS) allotted by the Company 
to The Indian Card Clothing Company Limited dated 28.03.2025 into 1,68,80,720 equity shares of ₹1 each, 
in accordance with the conversion ratio determined as per the agreed term sheet, SSA (Share Subscription